

Nos. 15-55727, 14-16327, 14-17480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-55727

ROBERT BRISEÑO, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Respondents*,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., *Defendant-Petitioner*.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Margaret M. Morrow

No. 14-16327

LEVI JONES, ET AL., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC., *Defendant-Appellee*.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Charles R. Breyer

No. 14-17480

CHAD BRAZIL, *Plaintiff – Appellant*,

v.

DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC, *Defendant – Appellee*.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Lucy H. Koh

JOINT MOTION BY ALL PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT DOLE
PACKAGED FOODS IN THE ABOVE-CAPTIONED CASES TO HAVE
CASES HEARD BY THE SAME MERITS PANEL

Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., No. 15-55727

Adam J. Levitt
Edmund S. Aronowitz
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2350
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Tel: (312) 214-0000

David E. Azar
MILBERG LLP
10866 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Los Angeles, California 90024
Tel: (213) 617-1200

Ariana J. Tadler
Henry J. Kelston
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 11030
Tel: (212) 594-5300

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Robert Briseño, et al.

Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc., No. 14-16327

Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda, Suite 425
San Jose, California 95126
Tel: (408) 369-0800

David Shelton
SHELTON DAVIS PLLC
1223 Jackson Avenue East, Suite 202
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
Tel: (662) 281-1212

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Levi Jones

Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC, No. 14-17480

Charles Barrett
CHARLES BARRETT, P.C.
6518 Highway 100, Suite 210
Nashville, Tennessee 37205
Tel: (615) 515-3393

Ben F. Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda, Suite 425
San Jose, California 95126
Tel: (408) 429-6506

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Chad Brazil

William L. Stern
Claudia M. Vetesi
Lisa A. Wongchenko
Alexandra Eve Steinberg Laks
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel: (415) 268-7000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Dole Packaged Foods, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. SUMMARY BACKGROUND OF EACH CASE	5
A. <i>Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-55727	5
B. <i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 14-16327	7
C. <i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , No. 14-17480	9
ARGUMENT	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Allen v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01279-WHO (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2015)	4
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-6342-PJH, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138496 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2015)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	6
<i>Gustavson v. Mars, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-04537-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171736 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2014).....	4
<i>Koller v. Med Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-02400-RS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167760 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2015).....	3
<i>Leonhart v. Nature's Path Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00492-BLF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73269 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2015).....	4
<i>Pardini v. Unilever United States, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01675-SC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49752 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2015).....	4
<i>Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-06449-PSG, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144463 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2015).....	4
<i>Samet v. Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-01891-PSG, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152651 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2015).....	4
<i>Swearingen v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-05322-VC (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2015).....	4

Thomas v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
No. 12-cv-02908-BLF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149060 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 2, 2015) 4

Wilson v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.,
No. 12-CV-1586 SC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94179 (N.D. Cal.
July 20, 2015) 4

Other Cases

Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC,
No. 14-17480 passim

Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.
No. 15-55727 passim

Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
No. 14-16327 passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim

Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rules 34-1 to 34-3 ¶ 3

Other Authorities

Ninth Circuit General Order 3.3.b 3

Goelz & Watts, *Rutter Group Practice Guide: Federal Ninth Circuit
Civil Appellate Practice 9:59* 13
